erect, construct and maintain a dam across Springbrook, Langlade county, Wisconsin, on the west one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$, of the northeast and the east one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the northwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section twenty-nine (29), in township number thirty-one (31) north, of range number eleven (11) east; provided, that said grantees shall comply with all the requirements of chapter 70, of the revised statutes of 1878.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Note by the Secretary of State.—The foregoing act having been presented to the governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the house of the legislature in which it originated, within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

Ernst G. Timme,

April 2, 1883.

Secretary of State.

[No. 60, A.]

[Published April 14, 1883.]

CHAPTER 260.

AN ACT to amend section 3 of chapter 314 of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1881, entitled "An act to appropriate the proceeds of the sale of the swamp land in Lincoln county to the extinguishment of its railroad indebtedness, and to amend sections 2 and 3 of chapter 280 of the laws of 1880."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Proceeds of swamp land applied to railroad indebtedness.

Section 1. Section 3 of chapter 314 of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1881, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "Section 3. The state treasurer is hereby authorized and required, in each and every year, until the said loan of said Lincoln county from the state is paid, to credit every three months to said Lincoln county, on account of the amount that shall then remain unpaid of said loan, all moneys that shall be realized during the preceding three months from the sale of swamp lands situated in said county of Lincoln, not heretofore set apart for normal school purposes, and such moneys so credited on said loan as aforesaid shall be retained in the state treasury as a portion of the trust fund thereof; and no money so, as aforesaid, credited to said Lincoln county, shall be paid to said county for drainage purposes. Said Lincoln county shall not be required to pay interest

on such portion or portions of said loan, as shall be discharged by the credits hereby required to be given, after the same moneys are received and so credited by the state treasurer."

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1883.

[No. 419, A.]

[Published April 7, 1883.]

CHAPTER 261.

AN ACT relating to the service of process in justice court, and amendatory of section 3608 of chapter 155, of the revised statutes of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3608, of chapter 155, of the Relating to revised statutes, is hereby amended by adding to ceess in jussaid section the following: Provided that such tice court. person so empowered shall in case of a seizure of property under any such process within twentyfour hours after such seizure, or as soon thereafter as may be, deliver to some sheriff, under sheriff, deputy sheriff or constable of the county in which the process was issued, all the property so seized by him, together with the process under which such seizure was made; and provided further, that in case the person so empowered to serve such process shall fail, or be unable to serve the same within twenty-four hours after receiving such process for service, he shall forthwith thereafter deliver such process to some sheriff, under sheriff, deputy sheriff or constable of such county, who shall have and possess the same powers, and be subject to the same obligations for the service thereof as though such process had been originally delivered to him for service. Any person empowered to serve a process under this section, who shall violate the provisions hereof, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof be fined not less than fifty dollars (\$50).

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts conflicting or inconsistent with the foregoing provisions are

hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 2, 1883.

14-LAWS.